

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Criminal Writ Petition No.972 of 2023

Mukesh H Sanghvi

... Petitioner

versus

Income Tax Department Through
Chandrapal Singh And Ors

... Respondents

Mr Prakash Pandit, i/b. Mr Ratnesh M Dube, for the petitioner.

Mr Siddharth S Chandrashekhar, for the respondents.

Mr Arfan Sait, APP, for the respondent/ State.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 7 May 2025.

P.C.:

. At the joint request of the learned Counsel for the parties,
stand over to **1 July 2025**. Interim protection granted earlier, if
any, shall continue to operate till the next date.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)